The Company is presently involved in two (2) litigation suits in the ordinary course of business. One (1) litigation 

suit is against the Company and the other litigation suit was instituted by the Company. The total amount 

claimed in the case against the Company is N14,500,000.00 (Fourteen Million, Five Hundred Thousand Naira 

only). The action is being contested and the Company has filed a counterclaim against the Claimant. The 

Solicitors are of the opinion that none of the cases are likely to have a material adverse effect on the 

Company and are not aware of any other pending or threatened claims and litigations.